

26.06.2023
Srimanta
Sl. No. 03
Ct. No. 42

WPA/24141/2022

Rohidul Islam
-Vs.-
State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Debabrata Saha Roy,
Mr. Pingal Bhattacharyya,
Mr. Subhankar Das

...for the petitioner.

Mr. T. M. Siddique

...for the State.

The instant writ petition is listed at the instance of the petitioner who prays for extension of interim order. In the instant writ petition existence of control order of 2013 is challenged in view of promulgation of National Food Security Act and targeted Public Distribution System (Control) Order, 2015. In connection with the similar other matters order of stay has been extended until further order. In the instant writ petition the order of stay be extended until further order or till the disposal of the connected appeal pending before the Division Bench presided over by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, whichever is earlier.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)