

17.09.2025
item No.20
Ali
ct. no.24

**WPA 24141 of 2024
with
IA No.:CAN/2/2025 & CAN/3/2025**

**Rohidul Islam
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Debabrata Saha Roy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pingal Bhattacharyya,
Mr. Subhankar Das

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Golam Mastafa,
Mr. Tarasankar Samanta,
Mr. Asraful Rahaman

....for the applicant.

Re.:CAN 3 of 2025

This is an application for addition of Parties. One Rabiul Islam, intending intervener filed this application containing, inter alia, that the licence has already been granted in his favour on 24th of February, 2024. He submits that the petitioner has challenged the vacancy notification by filing this instant writ petition, as the intending intervener has already been selected by the respondent authority. He is the necessary party of the proceeding.

Mr. Debabrata Saha Roy, learned senior counsel for the petitioner raised no objection and submits that the licence was granted in favour of intending intervener.

Considering the submissions of the parties, the application for addition of party being CAN 3 of 2025 is considered and allowed.

Accordingly, the application being CAN 3 of 2025 be disposed of.

Petitioner is directed to add the intending intervener, namely, Rabiul Islam as a respondent No. 6 of the instant writ petition by making necessary correction in the cause title of the instant writ petition.

Petitioner is further directed to serve the copy of writ petition alongwith annexure thereof upon the added respondent.

Added respondent is at leave to use affidavit-in-opposition against the writ petition within three weeks after ensuing Puja vacation. Reply, if any, by the petitioner within two weeks thereafter.

Let the matter appear 3rd week of December, 2025.

Let CAN 2 of 2025 shall appear in the list alongwith writ petition.

(Subhendu Samanta, J.)